
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th September, 2022 (copy 
attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2237 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

3 22/00193/OUTPP Proposed Farnborough 
Civic Quarter 
Development Site, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

4a 22/00068/REM Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

4b 22/00138/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

4c 22/00277/REMPP Blandford House and For information 



Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
4d 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 
For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 5 15-48 22/00480/FULLP 209-211 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough 

Grant 
 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT – (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
To receive a verbal update on the position regarding the approval of requirements 
pursuant to the Development Consent Order (Report No. EPSH2238 attached). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-17- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
g 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jib Belbase and Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar. 
 
Cllr A.H. Gani attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

23. HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II 
 

As a mark of respect for Her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, the meeting started 
with a minute’s silence. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th August, 2022 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

26. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-18- 

 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
22/00402/FULPP 
 

Land between 
Nos. 242 and 
244 Farnborough 
Road, 
Farnborough  
 

Ms Harinder 
Pawar (presented 
by Mr Perminder 
Singh Bains 
(brother)) 

Against   

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2234, be noted 

 
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 22/00402/FULPP Land between 242 and 244 Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough 
 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
**  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
  

21/00271/FULPP 
 
Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

**  
22/00193/OUTPP 

 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00068/REM 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
 
** 

 
 
22/00138/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00277/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

   

Page 2



-19- 

22/00480/FULPP Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2234 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
 

28. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00402/FULPP - LAND BETWEEN 242 AND 
244 FARNBOROUGH ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2234 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the land between 
Nos. 242 and 244 Farnborough Road, Farnborough. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning Agreement by 25th 
October 2022 or such other date as agreed by an extension of time to secure: 
 

(i) The required SPA SAMM and Public Open Space financial 
contributions; and 

(ii) Receipt of a document produced by a suitably qualified ecologist 
demonstrating no net loss of biodiversity and the Council’s Ecology and 
Biodiversity Officer confirming they have no objections to the proposal 
as set out in the report, 

 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives as set
[...]
00194/CONDS Enforcement and Breach of 
Condition Notices requiring 
compliance with a number of 
conditions of planning permission 
18/00481/FULPP be issued in 
respect of the Old Warehouse, Star 
Yard to the rear of Nos. 182-192 
Victoria Road, Aldershot. 
 
Instructions had been issued to the 
Corporate Manager – Legal, to draft 
and serve the notices in this respect.  

TBA 

 
30. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT - UPDATE 

 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave a verbal update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
The Committee noted that whilst drilling within the Queen Elizabeth Park, 
Farnborough, the drill had encountered previously unidentified utilities that had 
resulted in the drill bit being broken. The land now needed to be back filled and an 
investigation undertaken to determine how the works would continue going forward. 
It was estimated that delays in the region of 6-9 months could be incurred. It was 
proposed that the car park would be re-opened during the investigation period. 
 
It was also noted that ESSO works at Southwood Country Park would be completed 
by the end of October, 2022 and it was also expected that the related works in Cove 
Road, Farnborough would finish on schedule. 
 

Page 5



-22- 

In response to a query regarding the £5k contribution from Esso for the resurfacing 
of the small car park at Queen Elizabeth Park,  it was noted that the funds had been 
received and the work was hoped to be carried out in January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing would 
provide a formal update at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.09 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 6



   
 

   
 

Development Management 
Committee 12th October 
2022     

 Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing  

Report No. EPSH2237 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 
the Local Planning Authority, for determination.  

 2.        Sections In The Report 

2.1  The report is divided into a number of sections:  

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 
ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 
received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 
all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 
Register.  

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions  

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 
contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 
consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 
assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 
concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 
made to Committee.   

Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 
adopted scheme of Delegation   

This lists planning applications that have already been determined by the Head 
of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, and where necessary with the 
Chairman, under the Scheme of Delegation that was approved by the 
Development Management Committee on 17 November 2004.  These 
applications are not for decision and are FOR INFORMATION only.  

2.2  All information, advice and recommendations contained in this report are 
understood to be correct at the time of publication.  Any change in 
circumstances will be verbally updated at the Committee meeting.  Where a 
recommendation is either altered or sub
[...]
s, decisions on planning 
applications may result in the Council facing an application for costs arising 
from a planning appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be 
likely and provide appropriate advice in such circumstances.  

 

 

 

Tim Mills  

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  

 

Background Papers  

- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case) 
Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019) 

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 
statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee  

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility comprising 
aquatic sports centre including restaurant, indoor 
childrens' play area, equestrian centre and associated 
stabling; 9 floating holiday lodges (comprising 7 X -3-
bedroom and 2 X 4-bedroom units) with associated car 
parking, landscaping and bund (revised proposals 
submitted 24 August 2022) 
 
Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire 
 
This application continues to be considered in the light of 
the amended plans recently received, however it is too 
early to bring the application to Committee for 
determination at present. Members’ site visit took place on 
Saturday 1st October 2022. 

2 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground 
floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads shopping centre   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 
 
The application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments. 

Development Management Committee 
12th October 2022 

 
Report No. EPSH2237 

 

Page 11



3 22/00193/OUTPP Outline Planning Application (with scale, layout, 
appearance and landscaping reserved for future 
consideration) for a mixed-use development, including 
demolition of all existing structures and erection of up to 
1,006 residential units [Use Class C3] and non-residential 
floorspace comprising of the following mix of uses: leisure 
centre [Use Class E], hotel [Use Class C1], office 
floorspace [Use Class E], retail, commercial, healthcare, 
entertainment floorspace [Use Class E/Sui Generis] and 
community floorspace (including new library) [Use Class 
F1/F2]. Construction of two transport mobility hubs, 
associated infrastructure and highway works. Creation of 
new publicly-accessible open spaces including 
replacement skate park and associated access, servicing, 
landscaping and works   
 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site Meudon Avenue Farnborough Hampshire 
 
Consideration of this application continues and it is too 
early for this item to be considered by Committee. 

4a 22/00068/REM PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
erection of 9 dwellings (Phase1), including internal access 
roads, public open space, parking, lighting and associated 
infrastructure, pursuant to Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid 
Outline Planning Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 
15th May 2020. 
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Consideration of this application continues in the context 
of Phase 2, 3 and 4 and it is too early for this item to be 
considered by Committee. 

4b 22/00138/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
erection of 76 dwellings (Phase 2), including internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of existing 
buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to Condition 3 (1-24) 
of Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 17/00914/OUTPP 
dated 15th May 2020. 
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Consideration of this application continues and it is too 
early for this item to be considered by Committee. 

Page 12



4c 22/00277/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
erection of 11 dwellings (Phase 3), including internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of existing 
building and hardstanding, pursuant to Condition 3 (1-24) 
of Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 17/00914/OUTPP 
dated 15th May 2020. 
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Consideration of this application continues and it is too 
early for this item to be considered by Committee. 

4d 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including access from 
Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal access roads, public 
open space, parking, lighting and associated 
infrastructure, following demolition of existing buildings 
and hardstanding, pursuant to Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid 
Outline Planning Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 
15th May 2020. 
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Consideration of this application continues and it is too 
early for this item to be considered by Committee. 

 
 

Section B 
 

There are no Items in this Section. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
12th October 2022 

Item 5  
Report No.EPSH2237 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Ingram 

Application No. 22/00480/FULPP 

Date Valid 11th August 2022 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

5th September 2022 

Proposal Erection of an apartment building and ten terraced houses 
comprising a total of 17 dwellings (3 x 1-bed, 4 x 2-bed and 10 x 3-
bed) with associated landscaping, parking and refuse storage, with 
vehicular access from Morris Road but refuse collection from 
Lynchford Road, following demolition of all buildings on site 

Address 209 - 211 Lynchford Road Farnborough   

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant Farnborough Assets Ltd 

Agent Mrs Kay Collins 

Recommendation Grant subject to completion of s106 Planning Agreement 

Description 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is level and is located on the north side of Lynchford Road (A3011) between the 
junctions with Morris Road and Gravel Road.  It has an area of 0.3 hectares and is ‘L’ shaped, 
partly occupying a backland position behind Nos.213 to 227 Lynchford Road. The site fronts 
Lynchford Road and has a frontage measuring 24m there, but broadens out to the rear, with 
the northern site boundary measuring 60m wide.   
 
Whilst there are some commercial uses nearby fronting Lynchford Road, the immediate vicinity 
of the site is residential. The application site is mainly surround
[...]
 wide and are 25m and 18m deep respectively.  They are still occupied 
by a window frame designer/supplier and vehicle body repair workshop.   
 
The site has two vehicular entrances from Lynchford Road.  There is a one-way system on the 
site and cars exit the site onto Morris Road, using a private unmade access road.  This road 
is flanked by the side boundaries of Nos. 17b and 15 Morris Road to the north; and the front 
boundaries of Nos. 13a, 13, 11 and 9 Morris Road on the south side.  No.13a is a commercial 
building, but the remainder of these properties are residential dwellings.  This private road is 
included within the red-line of the application site.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
On 21 July 2021, the Development Management Committee considered planning application 
21/00231/FULPP for the ‘erection of an apartment building and ten terraced houses comprising 
a total of 17 dwellings (3 x 10bed, 4 x 2-bed and 10 x 3-bed) with associated landscaping and 
parking, with vehicular access from Morris Road, following demolition of all building on site’.  
 
The Development Management Committee resolved to grant permission subject to completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Planning Agreement to secure open space and TBH SPA mitigation 
fees; and subject to fulfilment of the following:- 
 

A) Receipt of amended surface water drainage plans and LLFA confirming they have no 
objections to the proposals as amended and 

B) Receipt of a habitat survey to assess the potential for the existing buildings to be 
demolished to contain bat roosts and the Council’s Ecology and Biodiversity Officer 
confirming that they have no objection. 
 

The geotechnical information and CCTV survey that was subsequently submitted seeking to 
satisfy requirement A. of the Committee resolution found signs of a perched water table; and 
the LLFA objected to the proposed drainage scheme for the development on the grounds that 
winter testing of water table levels should be undertaken and sub
[...]
c solution 
to ensure the requirements of the Habitats Regulations are met with regard to the in-
combination effects of increased recreational pressure on the Thames Basin Heaths SPA 
arising from new residential development. This Strategy is a partnership approach to 
addressing the issue that has been endorsed by Natural England. 
 
The AMS comprises two elements. Firstly the maintenance of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) in order to divert additional recreational pressure away from the SPA; 
and, secondly, the maintenance of a range of Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
Measures (SAMMs) to avoid displacing visitors from one part of the SPA to another and to 
minimize the impact of visitors on the SPA. Natural England raises no objection to proposals 
for new residential development in the form of Standing Advice provided that the mitigation 
and avoidance measures are in accordance with the AMS.  
 
In order to meet the requirements of Policy NE1 and the AMS applicants must:-  
(a)        secure an allocation of SPA mitigation capacity from either the Council’s SANGS 

schemes, or from another source acceptable to Natural England and to the Council; 
and 

(b)        secure the appropriate SANG and/or SAMM in perpetuity by making the requisite 
financial contribution(s) by entering into a satisfactory s106 Planning Obligation that 
requires the payment of the contribution(s) upon the first implementation of the 
proposed development.  

 
These requirements must be met to the satisfaction of Natural England and Rushmoor 
Borough Council (the Competent Authority) before the point of decision of the planning 
application.   
 
In this case the applicants have provided written evidence that they have acquired SANGS 
capacity from the Hart District Council Bramshot Farm SANGS scheme sufficient for the new 
dwelling units proposed.  Furthermore, the applicants are also seeking to secure a financial 
contribution towards SAMM by way of a s106 
[...]
nciple, be acceptable 
in visual and highways terms, have satisfactory relationships with neighbours, provide an 
acceptable living environment, provide appropriate biodiversity gain, and have no material 
impact on trees worthy of retention.  Subject to a s106 Planning Obligation the proposals would 
secure the requisite financial contribution towards Public Open Space provision and a 
contribution towards SAMM fees for the Bramshot Farm SANG so that the proposal would not 
have a significant impact upon the nature conservation interest and objectives of the Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area.  The proposals are thereby considered acceptable 
having regard to Policies SS3, DE1, DE2, DE3, DE6, DE8, DE10, LN1, LN2, IN2, IN3, NE1, 
NE2, NE3, NE4 and NE8 of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2031). 
 
Full recommendation  
 
It is recommended that subject to:-  
 

(a) The completion of a satisfactory s106 Planning Agreement between the applicants and 
Rushmoor Borough Council by 10 November 2022 or in accordance with an agreed by 
an extension of time, to secure the required SPA SAMM and Public Open Space 
financial contributions as set out in the report; and  

(b) Receipt of a satisfactory updated independent assessment report supporting the 
revised viability case submitted by the applicants  

 
the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:-  
 
In the event that no satisfactory s106 Agreement and/or confirmation of the viability case to 
justify no provision of affordable housing are received by 10 November 2022 and no extension 
of time has been agreed, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be authorised 
to Refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not provide a financial 
contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area 
[...]
Planning and Strategic Housing and where  
 necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s  
 adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
  
 If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on  
 this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791)  
 in advance of the Committee meeting. 

 Application No 22/00131/FULPP Ward: St John's 

 Applicant: Mr Spencer Maysh 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision Date: 30 September 2022 

 Proposal: Erection of part two storey part single storey rear and side extension with 
  replacement roof over existing garage 

 Address 6 Conway Drive Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9RF 

 Application No 22/00234/FULPP Ward: Wellington 

 Applicant: Mr Muhammad Iran 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision Date: 30 September 2022 

 Proposal: Continued use of ground floor as takeaway and retention of extraction  
 flue, new shop front,  outbuilding and cycle storage to rear 

 Address 71 High Street Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1BZ  

 Application No 22/00285/FULPP Ward: Empress 

 Applicant: Mr & Mrs Maunders 

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision Date: 07 September 2022 

 Proposal: Alterations to roof and fenestration and erection of a two storey front side 
  and rear extension and single storey rear extension 

 Address 22 Revelstoke Avenue Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8NQ 

Page 49



 Application No 22/00310/FULPP Ward: Empress 

 Applicant: The Mary Street Estate Limited (c/o The  

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision Date: 06 September 2022 

 Proposal: Change of use from Class E(a) -non-food retail to Class E(d) -gym;  
 installation of additional mezzanine and associated works 

 Address 4 Blackwater Shopping Park Farnborough Gate Farnborough  
 Hampshire GU14 8BL  

 Application No 22/00398/CONDPP Ward: Wellington 

 Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Ltd And Secretary  

 Decision: Permission Granted 

 Decision Date: 08 September 20
[...]
No. EPSH2238 

Esso Pipeline 19/00432/PINS 
 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on the 
above project. 

 
 

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Planning Applications
	1.  Introduction
	Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee
	Section C – Items for DETERMINATION
	Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s adopted scheme of Delegation
	3.  Planning Policy
	4. Human Rights
	5. Public Speaking
	6. Late Representations
	7. Financial Implications

	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 ESSO Pipeline Project



Minutes of the meeting


-23- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford and Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September, 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of proceedings, subject to the following amendment to 
paragraph 2, page 21, as follows: 
 
The Committee noted that whilst drilling E-Power at TC17/18 (under Stakes Lane, 
Prospect Road and allotments) the drill failed. Investigations are being undertaken to 
determine how the works should continue going forward. It was estimated that 
delays in the region of 6-9 months could be incurred. It was proposed that the car 
park would be re-opened during the investigation period. 
 

33. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 



-24- 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

22/00480/FULPP 
 

209-211 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough  
 

Mr Mark Ford 
213 Lynchford 
Road, 
Farnborough  
 

Against  

  Ms Kay Collins 
Solve Planning  
Cheyenne House, 
West Street, 
Farnham 
 

In Support  

 
34. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2237, be noted 

 
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 22/00480/FULPP 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough. 

 
 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
  

21/00271/FULPP 
 
Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00193/OUTPP 

 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00068/REM 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
 
** 

 
 
22/00138/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00277/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

   



-25- 

** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2227 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
35. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00480/FULPP - 209-211 LYNCHFORD ROAD, 

FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2237 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of an 
apartment building and ten terraced houses comprising of 17 dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
 subject to the completion of a satisfactory s106 Planning Agreement between 
the applicants and Rushmoor Borough Council by 10 November 2022 or unless 
otherwise agreed by an extension of time, to secure the required SPA SAMM and 
Public Open Space financial contributions as set out in the report; and receipt of a 
satisfactory updated independent assessment report supporting the revised viability 
case submitted by the applicants, the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the additional conditions and informatives set out in the 
amendment sheet and as agreed at the meeting regarding:  
  
 i) additional condition (No. 24) on construction management hours; and 
 ii) an informative (No. 13) regarding the planned highways work on the 
Lynchford Road. 
 

36. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave a verbal update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London ESSO fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of 
Rushmoor.   
 
The Committee noted that the initial £50,000 for the environmental improvement plan 
had been received by the Council. It was hoped that it would be possible to 
undertake a management plan for the Queen Elizabeth Park (QEP) to inform 
expenditure. An additional £33,000 to fund other work, originally to be carried out by 
ESSO, was also expected as the Council were in discussions to undertake this work 
as well.  
 
An update was provided on the current works, these included: 
 

 QEP – the methodology had been changed from pipe push to a mini auger 
system, this had resulted in the removal of additional tress in the area. As a 



-26- 

result of the delays from the drill failure leaving QEP adjacent to the railway, it 
was being explored if the car park could be restored in the interim. 

 Cove Road – It was noted that the works in Cove Road had been delayed by 
2 weeks 

 Nash Close – it was noted that the start date for these works would be 9th 
January, 2023. It was advised that a domestic gas pipe on the close would 
need to be relocated before work could commence 

 
In response to a query, it was noted that removed trees would be replaced on a one 
for one basis, but not like for like. The replacement trees would likely be, subject to 
agreement, a more suitable native mix. ESSO were required to look after the 
saplings for a period of time following planting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Report No. 
EPSH2238 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.37 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


